June 30, 2003 and the year ended December 31, 2002 have been presented as if the Disposition had been completed as of January 1, 2002. The
unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet has been presented as if the Disposition had been completed as of June 30, 2002.

   In the opinion of management, the accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements include all material adjustments
necessary to reflect, on a pro forma basis, the impact of the Disposition on the historical financial information of the Company. The adjustments
are described in the notes to the unaudited pro form condensed consolidated financial information and are set forth in the "Pro Forma
Adjustments" column.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information has been presented for informational purposes only and is not
indicative of any future results of operations or the results that might have occurred if the disposition had actually been completed on the
indicated dates.

2

MONSTER WORLDWIDE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

JUNE 30, 2003 PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

PRO FORMA
JUNE 30, 2003

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

2

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 118,772 $ (87)(A) $ 118,685
Accounts receivable, net 316,036 (1,103)(A) 314,933
Work-in-process 21,700 � 21,700
Prepaid and other 56,054 983(A),(B) 57,037

Total current assets 512,562 (207) 512,355
Property and equipment, net 86,307 (143)(A) 86,164
Goodwill 398,895 � 398,895
Intangibles, net 16,878 � 16,878
Other assets 21,143 (61)(A) 21,082

$ 1,035,785 $ (411) $ 1,035,374

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other current
liabilities $ 408,009 $ (626)(A) $ 409,358

1,975  (B)
Accrued integration and restructuring costs 7,548 � 7,548
Accrued business reorganization and spin-off costs 48,372 � 48,372
Deferred revenue 138,893 (564)(A) 138,329
Current portion of long-term debt 3,028 � 3,028

Total current liabilities 605,850 785 606,635
Long-term debt, less current portion 15,803 � 15,803
Minority interests and other long-term liabilities 14,296 (5,587)(C) 8,709

Total liabilities 635,949 (4,802) 631,147

Stockholders' equity:
Preferred stock, $.001 par value, authorized 800
shares; issued and outstanding: none � � �
Common stock, $.001 par value, authorized 1,500,000
shares; Issued: 108,179 shares; outstanding: 107,252
shares 108 � 108
Class B common stock, $.001 par value, authorized
39,000 shares;
issued and outstanding: 4,762 shares 5 � 5
Additional paid-in capital 954,171 5,587  (C) 959,758
Accumulated other comprehensive income 39,595 1,126  (A) 40,721
Retained deficit (584,201) (2,322)(B),(D) (586,523)
Treasury stock, at cost; 927 shares (9,842) � (9,842)

Total stockholders' equity 399,836 4,391 404,227

$ 1,035,785 $ (411) $ 1,035,374

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

3

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

3

MONSTER WORLDWIDE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

SIX MONTHS
ENDED JUNE 30,

2003

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(E)

PRO FORMA
SIX MONTHS ENDED

JUNE 30, 2003

Revenue $ 336,075 $ (863) $ 335,212

Salaries and related 155,574 (1,432) 154,142
Office and general 80,944 (548) 80,396
Marketing and promotion 67,567 (1,257) 66,310
Business reorganization, spin-off and other
special charges 47,878 46 47,924
Amortization of intangibles 1,213 � 1,213

Total operating expenses 353,176 (3,191) 349,985

Operating loss (17,101) 2,328 (14,773)
Interest and other, net (1,081) 247 (834)

Loss from continuing operations before provision
for income taxes and minority interests (18,182) 2,575 (15,607)
Provision for income taxes 1,648 � 1,648

Loss from continuing operations before minority
interests (19,830) 2,575 (17,255)
Minority interests (1,124) 1,288 164

Loss from continuing operations $ (18,706) $ 1,287 $ (17,419)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations $ (0.17) $ (0.16)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 111,661 111,661

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

4

MONSTER WORLDWIDE, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: MONSTER WORLDWIDE INC - Form 8-K

4

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

YEAR ENDED
DECEMBER 31,

2002

PRO FORMA
ADJUSTMENTS

(E)

PRO FORMA
YEAR ENDED

DECEMBER 31, 2002

Revenue $ 702,757 $ (2,217) $ 700,540

Salaries and related 315,632 (2,499) 313,133
Office and general 159,091 (1,470) 157,621
Marketing and promotion 128,269 (1,236) 127,033
Merger and integration 3,178 � 3,178
Business reorganization, spin-off and other special
charges 104,815 (995) 103,820
Amortization of intangibles 2,405 � 2,405

Total operating expenses 713,390 (6,200) 707,190

Operating loss (10,633) 3,983 (6,650)
Interest and other, net 882 342 1,224

Loss from continuing operations before provision
(benefit) for income taxes, minority interests and
accounting change (9,751) 4,325 (5,426)
Provision (benefit) for income taxes 9,220 629 9,849

Loss from continuing operations before minority
interests and accounting change (18,971) 3,696 (15,275)
Minority interests (2,216) 1,848 (368)

Loss from continuing operations before accounting
change $ (16,755) $ 1,848 $ (14,907)

Basic and diluted loss per share:
Loss from continuing operations before accounting
change $ (0.15) $ (0.13)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic and diluted 111,339 111,339

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial information.

5

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   See introduction to pro forma financial information on page 2. The pro forma unaudited condensed consolidated balance sheet was prepared
assuming the disposition occurred as of June 30, 2003 and included "Pro Forma Adjustments" as follows: